
COMMUNITY SERVICES 

Belconnen Community Service	
Close: 5pm, Fri 22 Dec  |  Re-Open: 9am, Tue 2 Jan
Care Financial Counselling Service	
Close: 5pm, Fri 22 Dec  |  Re-Open: 9am, Tue 2 Jan
Communities@Work (Tuggeranong & Gungahlin)	
Close: 12pm, Fri 22 Dec  |  Re-Open: 9am, Tue 2 Jan 
Community Service #1	
Close: 4:30pm, Fri 22 Dec  |  Re-Open: 9am, Tue 2 Jan 
Lanyon Youth & Community Centre Conder	
Close: 5pm, Fri 22 Dec  |  Re-Open: 9am, Tue 2 Jan
Northside Community Service	
Close: 12pm, Fri 22 Dec  |  Re-Open: 9am, Tue 2 Jan
OneLink Ph: 1800 176 468. Closed on weekends and public holidays	
Close: 5pm, Fri 22 Dec  |  Open: 10am-4pm, Thu 28 & Fri 29 Dec  |  Resume normal 
service: 9am, Tue 2 Jan
The Junction/Club 12/25	
Close: 5pm, Fri 22 Dec  |  Re-Open: Tue 2 Jan
Woden Community Service	
Close: 5pm, Fri 22 Dec  |  Re-Open: Tue 2 Jan
Woden Youth Centre	
Close: 5pm, Fri 22 Dec  |  Re-Open: Tue 9 Jan
Y.Engage (Club 12/25 in City)
Close: 6pm, Fri 22 Dec  |  Open: Thu 28 & Fri 29 Dec (TBC)  |  Re-Open: Tues 2 Jan 
Youth Engagement at the Corner (Belconnen)	
Close: 7pm, Fri 15 Dec  |  Re-Open: 12pm, Tues 16 Jan

CITY / NORTH CANBERRA 

Adra Op Shop Braddon	
Close: 2pm, Fri 22 Dec  |  Re-Open: Mon 8 Jan 
ARMS Youth with a Mission Watson/The Pantry	
Close: 3pm, Thu 14 Dec  |  Re-Open: Date to be confirmed
Blue Door Drop in Centre-Ainslie Village	
Close: 1:30pm, Fri 22 Dec  |  Open: Wed 27 & Thu 28 Dec (closed on 25 & 26 Dec, 29 
Dec & 1 Jan)  |  Re-Open: Tue 2 Jan
CatholicCare	
Close: 5pm, Fri 22 Dec  |  Re-Open: Tue 2 Jan   
Communities@Work Community Pantry Gungahlin	
Close: 12pm, 22 Dec  |  Re-Open: Tue 2 Jan
Directions Health Service - Woden 
Closed on public holidays (25 Dec, 26 Dec & 1 Jan)  |  Open for crisis only: 10am-
2pm, Wed 27 - Fri 29 Dec (no Althea staff available)  |  Re-Open: Tue 2 Jan

Needle Syringe Program (NSP) - Moore St City	
Closed on public holidays (25 Dec, 26 Dec & 1 Jan)  |  Open: 10am-2pm, Wed 27 - Fri 
29 Dec  |  Re-Open: Tue 2 Jan
Needle Syringe Program (NSP) - Phillip	
Close: 5pm Fri 22 Dec  |  Re-Open: Tue 2 Jan
Early Morning Centre - 69 Northbourne Ave	
Close: 8:30am, Fri 22 Dec  |  Breakfast only: Wed 27 - Fri 29 Dec  |  Re-Open: Tue 2 
Jan (shorter hours for referrals Tue 2 Jan - Fri 5 Jan)
Hare Krishna Food for Life	
Close: Wed 13 Dec after evening meal in Griffin Centre  |  Re-Open: Wed 10 Jan 
Holy Cross Tuckerbox - Hackett	
Close: Sat 23 Dec  |  Re-Open: Sat 13 Jan
Migrant & Refugee Settlement Service	
Close: 5pm, Fri 22 Dec  |  Re-Open: Mon 8 Jan
Missionaries of Charity sisters - Ainslie Park	
Last lunch: Sat 23 Dec  |  Resume service: Sat 3 Feb
Missionheart - Griffin Centre	
Last Sunday Glebe Park gathering and lunch: Sun 17 Dec  |  Normal service resumes: 
Sun 7 Jan  |  Drop-in services over holiday period: check notices on drop-in door  |  
Last drop-in lunch: Thu 21 Dec
Northbourne Community Centre - St Philip’s Care	
Christmas lunch: from 1:30pm, Mon 18 Dec  |  Close: Mon 25 Dec  |  Re-Open: Mon 1 
Jan (pending redevelopment schedules)
Red Cross Roadhouse	
Close: Thu 21 Dec after Christmas party  |  Re-Open: Mon 8 Jan
Salvation Army Community Services	
‘The SAL’ National Assessment Line closes: 12pm, Fri 22 Dec | Re-Open: 9am, Mon 8 
Jan 
St John’s Care (Parish Centre) Reid	
Close: 2pm, Fri 22 Dec |  Open Christmas lunch: 12pm-1:30pm, Mon 25 Dec  |  Re-
Open: 9:30am, Tue 2 Jan
Stasia’s Soup Kitchen	
Soup Kitchen continues throughout holiday season: 12pm-5pm, every Friday
The Mustard Seed Uniting Food Pantry Gungahlin	
Close: 7pm, Thu 21 Dec  |  Re-Open: 11am, Thu 1 Feb
The Network of Jesus Love (Sunday City Walk lunch)	
Open for Sunday lunch throughout holiday season: 2pm-5pm, City Walk, Civic
Volunteering and Contact ACT	
Close: 5pm, Fri 22 Dec  |  Re-Open: 9am, Tue 2 Jan
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WEST BELCONNEN
Hand-Up Food Care Charnwood 
Close: 5pm, Wed 20 Dec  |  Re-Open: 10am, Tue 9 Jan
Helping Hand Spence 
Close: 5pm, Fri 15 Dec  |  Re-Open: 11:30am, Thu 1 Feb
NationsHeart Food Hut Co-op 
Close: 4:15pm, Thu 14 Dec  |  Re-Open: 4pm, Tue 6 Feb 
NationsHeart Food Hut ‘Belco Meal’ 
Last meal: Tue 12 Dec  |  Re-Open: Tue 6 Feb
UnitingCare Kippax 
Close: 12pm, Fri 22 Dec  |  Re-Open: Wed 3 Jan

SOUTH CANBERRA
C3CARES Lunch Monash 
Last Lunch: Wed 6 Dec  |  Re-Open: Wed 7 Feb
Capital Healing Room Fyshwick 
Close: 2pm, Tue 19 Dec  |  Re-Open: 7pm, Mon 5 Feb 
Communities@Work Community Pantry (Tuggeranong) 
Close: 12pm, Fri 22 Dec  | Re-Open: Tue 2 Jan
Community Service #1 Pantry 
Close: 4pm, Thu 21 Dec  |  Re-Open: 10am, Wed 3 Jan
Lanyon Food Hub 
Close: 5pm, Fri 22 Dec  |  Re-Open: 11am, Tue 2 Jan
Lanyon Community Pantry 
Close: 2pm, Thu 21 Dec  |  Re-Open: 9:30am, Thu 11 Jan
Lyons Food Corner 
Close: 2:30pm, Mon 18 Dec  |  Re-Open: 1:30pm, Mon 5 Feb
St Vincent de Paul Helpline 
Close: 5pm, Fri 22 Dec  |  Operating only Wed 27 & Thu 28 Dec  |  Re-Open: 9am, 
Tue 2 Jan
St Vincent de Paul Night Patrol Van 
City-Dickson Run operating as normal (closed on Mon 25 Dec & Sun 31 Dec)
Southern Run operating as normal
The Little Pantry, Woden Community Service 
Close: 1pm, Thu 21 Dec  |  Re-Open: 9:30am, Thu 4 Jan

QUEANBEYAN
Anglicare Bargain Hunter Emergency Relief  
Emergency Relief open throughout holiday season: 9:30am-3pm, Wed-Fri
Anglicare Food Fair  
Close: 3pm, Fri 22 Dec  |  Re-Open: 10am, Thu 11 Jan
St Benedict’s Community Day Centre Queanbeyan 
Operating as normal (closed on 26 Dec & 1 Jan)  |  Open on Mon 25 Dec

WEST BELCONNEN


